CH \$340.00 970637

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM717263

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Crimson Trace Corporation		03/25/2022	Corporation: OREGON

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	TD BANK, N.A.
Street Address:	2 W MAIN STREET, 2ND FLOOR
City:	WATERBURY
State/Country:	CONNECTICUT
Postal Code:	06702
Entity Type:	National Banking Association: UNITED STATES

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 13

Number	Word Mark	
97063738	BRUSHLINE	
88977434	CRIMSON TRACE	
88983152	CT	
88977423	CT	
88983151	CT	
97063731	HARDLINE	
97251436	HORIZONLINE	
97006135	HRO	
88864428	LASERLYTE	
87199578	LL LASERLYTE	
87200045	LL	
90855736	NIGHTCAP	
97205510	RIG	
	97063738 88977434 88983152 88977423 88983151 97063731 97251436 97006135 88864428 87199578 87200045 90855736	97063738 BRUSHLINE 88977434 CRIMSON TRACE 88983152 CT 88977423 CT 88983151 CT 97063731 HARDLINE 97251436 HORIZONLINE 97006135 HRO 88864428 LASERLYTE 87199578 LL LASERLYTE 87200045 LL 90855736 NIGHTCAP

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Email: kareem.ansley@blankrome.com

Correspondent Name: KAREEM ANSLEY

TRADEMARK REEL: 007673 FRAME: 0254

Address Line 1: BLANK ROME LLP
Address Line 2: 717 TEXAS AVENUE
Address Line 4: HOUSTON, TEXAS 77002

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	155667-01001
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	KAREEM ANSLEY
SIGNATURE:	/KAREEM ANSLEY/
DATE SIGNED:	03/28/2022

Total Attachments: 26

source=Amendment No. 1 - IP Security Agreement - Crimson Trace (TD-AOB)#page1.tif source=Amendment No. 1 - IP Security Agreement - Crimson Trace (TD-AOB)#page2.tif source=Amendment No. 1 - IP Security Agreement - Crimson Trace (TD-AOB)#page3.tif source=Amendment No. 1 - IP Security Agreement - Crimson Trace (TD-AOB)#page4.tif source=Amendment No. 1 - IP Security Agreement - Crimson Trace (TD-AOB)#page5.tif source=Amendment No. 1 - IP Security Agreement - Crimson Trace (TD-AOB)#page6.tif source=Amendment No. 1 - IP Security Agreement - Crimson Trace (TD-AOB)#page7.tif source=Amendment No. 1 - IP Security Agreement - Crimson Trace (TD-AOB)#page8.tif source=Amendment No. 1 - IP Security Agreement - Crimson Trace (TD-AOB)#page9.tif source=Amendment No. 1 - IP Security Agreement - Crimson Trace (TD-AOB)#page10.tif source=Amendment No. 1 - IP Security Agreement - Crimson Trace (TD-AOB)#page11.tif source=Amendment No. 1 - IP Security Agreement - Crimson Trace (TD-AOB)#page12.tif source=Amendment No. 1 - IP Security Agreement - Crimson Trace (TD-AOB)#page13.tif source=Amendment No. 1 - IP Security Agreement - Crimson Trace (TD-AOB)#page14.tif source=Amendment No. 1 - IP Security Agreement - Crimson Trace (TD-AOB)#page15.tif source=Amendment No. 1 - IP Security Agreement - Crimson Trace (TD-AOB)#page16.tif source=Amendment No. 1 - IP Security Agreement - Crimson Trace (TD-AOB)#page17.tif source=Amendment No. 1 - IP Security Agreement - Crimson Trace (TD-AOB)#page18.tif source=Amendment No. 1 - IP Security Agreement - Crimson Trace (TD-AOB)#page19.tif source=Amendment No. 1 - IP Security Agreement - Crimson Trace (TD-AOB)#page20.tif source=Amendment No. 1 - IP Security Agreement - Crimson Trace (TD-AOB)#page21.tif source=Amendment No. 1 - IP Security Agreement - Crimson Trace (TD-AOB)#page22.tif source=Amendment No. 1 - IP Security Agreement - Crimson Trace (TD-AOB)#page23.tif source=Amendment No. 1 - IP Security Agreement - Crimson Trace (TD-AOB)#page24.tif source=Amendment No. 1 - IP Security Agreement - Crimson Trace (TD-AOB)#page25.tif source=Amendment No. 1 - IP Security Agreement - Crimson Trace (TD-AOB)#page26.tif

INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT

THIS INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT (this "<u>Agreement</u>") is entered into as of March 25, 2022, by and between Crimson Trace Corporation, an Oregon corporation (the "<u>Pledgor</u>"), and TD Bank, N.A., a national banking association, as agent (in such capacity, "<u>Agent</u>") for the benefit of the Lenders (as defined in the Loan Agreement, defined below).

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain Loan and Security Agreement dated as of August 24, 2020 (as the same now exists or may hereafter be amended, amended and restated, modified, supplemented, extended, renewed, restated or replaced, the "Loan Agreement") by and among Pledgor, the other Loan Parties from time to time party thereto, Agent and the Lenders (as defined in the Loan Agreement), the Lenders and the Bank Product Providers have agreed to make certain Loans (as defined therein) and other extensions of credit to Pledgor and the other Borrowers (as defined in the Loan Agreement) from time to time pursuant to the terms and conditions thereof; and

WHEREAS, Pledgor and Agent have previously executed that certain Intellectual Property Security Agreement, dated as of August 24, 2020 (the "Existing IP Security Agreement"), and Pledgor and Agent are entering into and executing this Agreement, in accordance with Section 6 of the Existing IP Security Agreement, in order for Pledgor to grant to Agent, for the benefit of the Secured Parties, a security interest in, all Trademarks, Patents, Copyrights, Domain Names and Licenses which Grantor has acquired subsequent to the execution of the Existing IP Security Agreement;

WHEREAS, the Lenders and the Bank Product Providers are willing to extend credit to Pledgor and the other Borrowers as provided for in the Loan Agreement, but only upon the condition, among others, that Pledgor shall have executed and delivered this Agreement in order to secure the payment and performance of, among other things, all now existing or hereafter arising Obligations (as defined in the Loan Agreement) of Pledgor and the other Loan Parties under the Loan Agreement.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing premises and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the parties hereto hereby agree as follows:

1. Defined Terms.

- (a) Capitalized terms used herein shall have the meanings ascribed to such terms in the Loan Agreement to the extent not otherwise defined or limited herein.
- (b) The words "hereof," "herein" and "hereunder" and words of like import when used in this Agreement shall refer to this Agreement as a whole and not to any particular provision of this Agreement, and paragraph references are to this Agreement unless otherwise specified.

ACTIVE 52099351v21" = "1" "" ""

155667.01001/128569618v.2

- (c) All terms defined in this Agreement in the singular shall have comparable meanings when used in the plural, and vice versa, unless otherwise specified.
- 2. <u>Incorporation of Premises</u>. The premises set forth above are incorporated into this Agreement by this reference thereto and are made a part hereof.
- 3. <u>Incorporation of the Loan Agreement</u>. The Loan Agreement and the terms and provisions thereof are hereby incorporated herein in their entirety by this reference thereto.
- 4. <u>Grant of Security Interest in Trademarks, Patents, Copyrights, Domain Names and Licenses.</u> To secure the complete and timely payment, performance and satisfaction of all of the Obligations, Pledgor hereby (x) ratifies and confirms the security interests heretofore granted by Pledgor to Agent pursuant to the Existing IP Security Agreement in all Trademarks, Patents, Copyrights, Domain Names and Licenses described therein, and (y) grants to Agent, for the benefit of the Secured Parties, a security interest in, as and by way of a first mortgage and security interest having priority over all other security interests, with power of sale to the extent permitted by applicable law, all of Pledgor's now owned or existing and hereafter acquired or arising:
- (a) (i) trademarks, trade names, registered trademarks, trademark applications, service marks, registered service marks and service mark applications, including, without limitation, the trade names, registered trademarks, trademark applications, registered service marks and service mark applications listed on <u>Schedule 1</u> attached hereto and made a part hereof, and (A) all renewals thereof, (B) all income, royalties, damages and payments now and hereafter due and/or payable under and with respect thereto, including, without limitation, payments under all licenses entered into in connection therewith and damages and payments for past or future infringements or dilutions thereof, (C) the right to sue for past, present and future infringements and dilutions thereof, (D) the goodwill of Pledgor's business symbolized by the foregoing and connected therewith, and (E) all of Pledgor's rights corresponding thereto throughout the world (all of the foregoing trademarks, trade names, registered trademarks and trademark applications, service marks, registered service marks and service mark applications, together with the items described in clauses (A)-(E) in this <u>Paragraph 4(a)(i)</u>, are sometimes hereinafter individually and/or collectively referred to as the "<u>Trademarks</u>"); and (ii) all proceeds of any and all of the foregoing, including, without limitation, license royalties and proceeds of infringement suits;
- (b) (i) patents and patent applications, including, without limitation, the patents and patent applications listed on Schedule 2 attached hereto and made a part hereof, and (A) all renewals thereof, (B) all income, royalties, damages and payments now and hereafter due and/or payable under and with respect thereto, including, without limitation, payments under all licenses entered into in connection therewith and damages and payments for past or future infringements or dilutions thereof, (C) the right to sue for past, present and future infringements and dilutions thereof, and (D) all of Pledgor's rights corresponding thereto throughout the world (all of the foregoing patents and patent applications, together with the items described in clauses (A)-(D) in this Paragraph 4(b)(i), are sometimes hereinafter individually and/or collectively referred to as the "Patents"); and (ii) all proceeds of any and all of the foregoing, including, without limitation, license royalties and proceeds of infringement suits;

- (c) (i) copyrights and copyright registrations, including, without limitation, the copyright registrations listed on Schedule 3 attached hereto and made a part hereof, and (A) all renewals thereof, (B) all income, royalties, damages and payments now and hereafter due and/or payable under and with respect thereto, including, without limitation, payments under all licenses entered into in connection therewith and damages and payments for past or future infringements or dilutions thereof, (C) the right to sue for past, present and future infringements and dilutions thereof, (D) the goodwill of Pledgor's business symbolized by the foregoing and connected therewith, and (E) all of Pledgor's rights corresponding thereto throughout the world (all of the foregoing copyrights and copyright registrations, together with the items described in clauses (A)-(E) in this Paragraph 4(c)(i), are sometimes hereinafter individually and/or collectively referred to as the "Copyrights"); and (ii) all proceeds of any and all of the foregoing, including, without limitation, licensed royalties and proceeds of infringement suits;
- (d) rights under or interest in any patent, trademark or copyright license agreements under which Pledgor licenses rights associated with the Trademarks, Patents, Copyrights, or Domain Names to any other party, including, without limitation, the license agreements listed on Schedule 4 attached hereto and made a part hereof, and the right to use the foregoing in connection with the enforcement of Agent's rights under the Loan Agreement, (all of the foregoing are hereinafter referred to collectively as the "Licenses"). Notwithstanding the foregoing provisions of this Paragraph 4(d), the Licenses shall not include any license agreement in effect as of the date hereof which by its terms prohibits the grant of the security contemplated by this Agreement; provided, however, that upon the termination of such prohibitions for any reason whatsoever, the provisions of this Paragraph 4 shall be deemed to apply thereto automatically; and
- (e) rights under or interests in any internet domain names and internet domain registration agreement including, without limitation, those listed on <u>Schedule 5</u> attached hereto and made a part hereof, and the right to use the foregoing in connection with the enforcement of Agent's rights under the Loan Agreement (all of the foregoing are hereafter referred to collectively as the "<u>Domain Names</u>"), and all proceeds of the foregoing.
- 5. Restrictions on Future Agreements. Pledgor shall not, without Agent's prior written consent, enter into any agreement, including, without limitation, any intellectual property security agreement, which is inconsistent with this Agreement, and Pledgor further agrees that it will not take any action, and will use its commercially reasonable efforts not to permit any action to be taken by others subject to its control, including, without limitation, licensees, or fail to take any action, which would in any material respect adversely affect the validity or enforcement of the rights transferred to Agent under this Agreement or the rights associated with the Trademarks, Patents, Copyrights or Licenses.
- 6. New Intellectual Property Rights. Pledgor represents and warrants that, from and after the date hereof, (a) the Trademarks listed on <u>Schedule 1</u> include all of the trade names, registered trademarks, trademark applications, registered service marks and service mark applications now owned or held by Pledgor, (b) the Patents listed on <u>Schedule 2</u> include all of the patents and patent applications now owned or held by Pledgor, (c) the Copyrights listed on <u>Schedule 3</u> include all of the copyright registrations now owned or held by Pledgor, (d) the

Licenses listed on Schedule 4 include all of the patent, trademark or copyright license agreements under which Pledgor is the licensee or licensor, (e) the Domain Names listed on Schedule 5 list all of the domain names and internet registrations owned by Pledgor, and (f) no Liens, claims or security interests in such Trademarks, Patents, Copyrights, Domain Names or Licenses have been granted by Pledgor to any Person other than Agent for the benefit of the Secured Parties and except as disclosed in the Loan Agreement. If, prior to the termination of this Agreement, Pledgor shall (i) obtain rights to or become entitled to the benefit of any new trademarks, trade names, registered trademarks, trademark applications, service marks, registered service marks or service mark applications, (ii) obtain rights to or become entitled to the benefit of any patent or patent application or any reissue, division, continuation, renewal, extension or continuation-in-part of any Patent or any improvement on any Patent, (iii) obtain rights to or become entitled to the benefit of any new copyrights or copyright registrations, (iv) obtain rights to or become entitled to the benefit of any new trademark, patent or copyright license agreements, as licensor, or license renewals, (v) enter into any new license agreement, the provisions of Paragraph 4 above shall automatically apply thereto (to the extent permitted by licensors under agreements in connection with the granting of such licenses), or (vi) obtain rights or become entitled to the benefits of any additional Domain Names. Pledgor shall give to Agent reasonably prompt written notice of events described in clauses (i) and (vi) of the preceding sentence. Pledgor hereby agrees to modify this Agreement (i) by amending Schedule 1 to include any future trademarks, trade names, registered trademarks, trademark applications, service marks, registered service marks and service mark applications that are Trademarks under Paragraph 4 above or under this Paragraph 6, (ii) by amending Schedule 2 to include any future patents and patent applications, which are Patents under Paragraph 4 above or under this Paragraph 6, (iii) by amending Schedule 3 to include any future copyrights and copyright registrations, which are Copyrights under Paragraph 4 above or under this Paragraph 6, (iv) by amending Schedule 4 to include any future trademark, patent or copyright license agreements that are Licenses under Paragraph 4 above or under this Paragraph 6, and (v) by amending Schedule 5 to include any future Domain Names. Pledgor hereby authorizes Agent to file, in addition to and not in substitution for this Agreement, a duplicate original of this Agreement containing on Schedule 1 thereto, as the case may be, such future trademarks, tradenames, registered trademarks, trademark applications, service marks, registered service marks and service mark applications and containing on Schedule 2 thereto, as the case may be, such future patents and patent applications, and containing on Schedule 3, as the case may be, such future copyrights and copyright registrations, and containing on Schedule 4 thereto, as the case may be, such future license agreements, and containing on Schedule 5, as the case may be, such future Domain Names.

- 7. <u>Royalties</u>. Pledgor hereby agrees that the use by Agent of the Trademarks, Patents, Copyrights, Domain Names and Licenses as authorized hereunder in connection with the exercise of its rights and remedies under <u>Paragraph 16</u> or pursuant to the Loan Agreement shall be coextensive with Pledgor's rights thereunder and with respect thereto and without any liability for royalties or other related charges from Agent or the Secured Parties to Pledgor.
- 8. <u>Further Assignments and Security Interest</u>. Pledgor agrees (a) not to sell or assign any of its interests in the Trademarks, Copyrights, Patents or Domain Names without the prior

written consent of Agent and (b) not to sell or assign its respective interests in the Licenses without the prior and express written consent of Agent.

- 9. Nature and Continuation of Agent's Security Interest; Termination of Agent's Security Interest. This Agreement is made for collateral security purposes only. This Agreement shall create a continuing security interest in the Trademarks, Patents, Copyrights, Domain Names and Licenses and shall terminate only when the Obligations have been paid in full in cash and the Loan Agreement has been terminated, as more fully provided for in the Loan Agreement. When this Agreement has terminated, Agent shall promptly execute and deliver to Pledgor, at Pledgor's expense, all termination statements and other instruments as may be necessary or proper to terminate Agent's security interest in the Trademarks, Patents, Copyrights, Domain Names and Licenses, subject to any disposition thereof which may have been made by Agent or the Secured Parties, or any of them, pursuant to this Agreement.
- Duties of Pledgor. Pledgor shall have the duty, to the extent desirable in the normal conduct of Pledgor's business, (a) to prosecute diligently any trademark application or service mark application that is part of the Trademarks pending as of the date hereof or hereafter until the termination of this Agreement, (b) to prosecute diligently any patent application that is part of the Patents pending as of the date hereof or hereafter until the termination of this Agreement, and (c) to take all reasonable and necessary action to preserve and maintain all of Pledgor's rights in the Trademarks, Patents, Copyrights, Domain Names and Licenses. Pledgor further agrees (i) not to abandon any Trademark, Patent, Copyright, Domain Names or License that is necessary or economically desirable in the operation of Pledgor's business without the prior written consent of Agent, and (ii) to use its commercially reasonable efforts to maintain in full force and effect the Trademarks, Patents, Copyrights, Domain Names and Licenses that are or shall be necessary or economically desirable in the operation of Pledgor's business. Any expenses incurred in connection with the foregoing shall be borne by Pledgor. Agent and Secured Parties shall have no duty with respect to the Trademarks, Patents, Copyrights, Domain Names or Licenses.
- Pledgor hereby agrees to indemnify and hold 11. <u>Indemnification by Pledgor</u>. harmless Agent and the Secured Parties for any and all liabilities, obligations, losses, damages, penalties, actions, judgments, suits, costs, expenses or disbursements (including, without limitation, reasonable attorneys' fees) of any kind whatsoever which may be imposed on, incurred by or asserted against Agent and/or the Secured Parties in connection with or in any way rising out of any third party suits, proceedings or other actions, relating to any or all of the Trademarks, Patents, Copyrights, Domain Names or Licenses (including, without limitation, suits, proceedings or other actions in which an allegation of liability, strict or otherwise, is or may be made by any Person who alleges or may allege having suffered damages as a consequence of alleged improper, imprudent, reckless, negligent, willful, faulty, defective or substandard design, testing, specification, manufacturing supervision, manufacturing defect, manufacturing deficiency, publicity or advertisement or improper use, howsoever arising or by whomsoever caused, of any inventions disclosed and claimed in the Patents or any of them); unless with respect to any of the above, Agent and/or the Secured Parties are judicially

5

155667.01001/128569618v.2

determined to have acted or failed to act with gross negligence or willful misconduct. The indemnification in this paragraph shall survive the termination of this Agreement.

- 12. Agent's Right to Sue. From and after the occurrence and during the continuance of an Event of Default, Agent shall have the right, but shall not be obligated, to bring suit in its own name to enforce the Trademarks, Patents, Copyrights, Domain Names and Licenses and, if Agent shall commence any such suit, Pledgor shall, at the request of Agent, do any and all lawful acts and execute any and all proper documents reasonably required by Agent in aid of such enforcement. Pledgor shall, upon demand, promptly reimburse Agent for all costs and expenses incurred by Agent in the exercise of its rights under this Paragraph 12 (including, without limitation, reasonable fees and expenses of attorneys and paralegals for Agent).
- 13. <u>Waivers.</u> Agent's failure, at any time or times hereafter, to require strict performance by Pledgor of any provision of this Agreement shall not waive, affect or diminish any right of Agent thereafter to demand strict compliance and performance therewith nor shall any course of dealing between Pledgor and Agent have such effect. No single or partial exercise of any right hereunder shall preclude any other or further exercise thereof or the exercise of any other right. None of the undertakings, agreements, warranties, covenants and representations of Pledgor contained in this Agreement shall be deemed to have been suspended or waived by Agent unless such suspension or waiver is in writing signed by an officer of Agent, and directed to Pledgor and specifying such suspension or waiver.
- 14. <u>Severability</u>. Whenever possible, each provision of this Agreement shall be interpreted in such manner as to be effective and valid under applicable law, but the provisions of this Agreement are severable, and if any clause or provision shall be held invalid and unenforceable in whole or in part in any jurisdiction, then such invalidity or unenforceability shall affect only such clause or provision, or part hereof, in such jurisdiction, and shall not in any manner affect such clause or provision in any other jurisdiction, or any other clause or provision of this Agreement in any jurisdiction.
- 15. <u>Modification</u>. Neither this Agreement nor any provision hereof may be altered, amended or modified in any way, except as specifically provided in <u>Paragraph 6</u> hereof or in a written instrument signed by the parties hereto.

16. Power of Attorney; Cumulative Remedies.

(and all officers and agents of Agent designated by Agent in its sole and absolute discretion) as Pledgor's true and lawful attorney-in-fact, and authorizes Agent and any of Agent's designees, in Pledgor's or Agent's name, upon the occurrence and during the continuation of an Event of Default to take any action and execute any instrument necessary or reasonably advisable to accomplish the purposes of this Agreement, including, without limitation, to (i) endorse Pledgor's name on all applications, documents, papers and instruments necessary or desirable for Agent in the use of the Trademarks, Patents, Copyrights, Domain Names or Licenses, (ii) assign, pledge, convey or otherwise transfer title in or dispose of the Trademarks, Patents, Copyrights, Domain Names or Licenses to anyone, to recover the payment of the Obligations, and (iii) grant

or issue any exclusive or nonexclusive license under the Trademarks, Patents, Copyrights, Domain Names or Licenses to anyone, to recover the payment of the Obligations. Pledgor hereby ratifies all that such attorney shall lawfully do or cause to be done by virtue hereof. This power of attorney is coupled with an interest and shall be irrevocable until this Agreement is terminated. Pledgor acknowledges and agrees that this Agreement is not intended to limit or restrict in any way the rights and remedies of Agent or the Secured Parties under the Loan Agreement or any other Loan Document, but rather is intended to facilitate the exercise of such rights and remedies.

- (b) Agent shall have, in addition to all other rights and remedies given it by the terms of this Agreement, all rights and remedies allowed by law and the rights and remedies of a secured party under the Uniform Commercial Code as enacted in any jurisdiction in which the Trademarks, Patents, Copyrights or Licenses may be located or deemed located. Upon the occurrence and continuance of an Event of Default and the election by Agent to exercise any of its remedies under the Uniform Commercial Code, as in effect in any jurisdiction, with respect to the Trademarks, Patents, Copyrights or Licenses, Pledgor agrees to assign, convey and otherwise transfer title in and to the Trademarks, Patents, Copyrights, Domain Names and Licenses, to Agent or any transferee of Agent and to execute and deliver to Agent or any such transferee all such agreements, documents and instruments as may be necessary, in Agent's sole discretion, to effect such assignment, conveyance and transfer. All of Agent's rights and remedies with respect to the Trademarks, Patents, Copyrights, Domain Names and Licenses, whether established hereby, by the Loan Agreement or by any other agreements or by law, shall be cumulative and may be exercised separately or concurrently. Notwithstanding anything set forth herein to the contrary, it is hereby expressly agreed that upon the occurrence and continuance of an Event of Default, Agent may exercise any of the rights and remedies provided in this Agreement, the Loan Agreement or any of the other Loan Documents. To the extent permitted by applicable law, Pledgor agrees that any notification of intended disposition of any of the Trademarks, Patents, Copyrights or Licenses required by law shall be deemed reasonably and properly given if given at least ten (10) days before such disposition; provided, however, that Agent may give any shorter notice that is commercially reasonable under the circumstances.
- 17. <u>Successors and Assigns</u>. This Agreement shall be binding upon Pledgor and its successors and assigns, and shall inure to the benefit of Agent, the other members of the Secured Parties and their nominees, successors and assigns. Pledgor's successors and assigns shall include, without limitation, a receiver or a trustee of Pledgor; <u>provided</u>, <u>however</u>, <u>that</u>, Pledgor shall not voluntarily assign or transfer its rights or obligations hereunder without Agent's prior written consent.

18. Choice of Governing Law; Construction; Forum Selection.

(a) THIS AGREEMENT SHALL BE GOVERNED AND CONSTRUED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE INTERNAL LAWS of the State of New York, but excluding any principles of conflicts of law or other rule of law that would cause the application of the law of any jurisdiction other than the laws of the State of New York. If any provision of this Agreement shall be held to be prohibited by or invalid under applicable law, such provision shall

be ineffective only to the extent of such prohibition or invalidity, without invalidating the remainder of such provision or remaining provisions of this Agreement.

- To induce Agent and Secured Parties to accept this Agreement, Pledgor irrevocably agrees that, subject to the sole and absolute election of Agent, ALL ACTIONS OR PROCEEDINGS IN ANY WAY, MANNER OR RESPECT, ARISING OUT OF OR FROM OR RELATED TO THIS AGREEMENT OR THE COLLATERAL SHALL BE LITIGATED IN COURTS HAVING SITUS WITHIN THE CITY OF NEW YORK, STATE OF NEW YORK. PLEDGOR HEREBY CONSENTS AND SUBMITS TO THE JURISDICTION OF ANY LOCAL, STATE OR FEDERAL COURTS LOCATED WITHIN SAID CITY AND PLEDGOR HEREBY WAIVES PERSONAL SERVICE OF ANY AND ALL STATE. PROCESS AND AGREES THAT ALL SUCH SERVICE OF PROCESS MAY BE MADE UPON PLEDGOR BY CERTIFIED OR REGISTERED MAIL, RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED, ADDRESSED TO PLEDGOR AT THE ADDRESS SET FORTH FOR NOTICE IN THIS AGREEMENT, AND SERVICE SO MADE SHALL BE COMPLETE TEN (10) DAYS AFTER THE SAME HAS BEEN POSTED. PLEDGOR HEREBY WAIVES ANY RIGHT IT MAY HAVE TO TRANSFER OR CHANGE THE VENUE OF ANY LITIGATION BROUGHT AGAINST PLEDGOR BY AGENT OR SECURED PARTIES IN ACCORDANCE WITH THIS PARAGRAPH 18.
- 19. <u>Waiver of Jury Trial</u>. PLEDGOR, AGENT AND EACH SECURED PARTY EACH HEREBY WAIVES ALL RIGHTS TO TRIAL BY JURY IN ANY ACTION OR PROCEEDING WHICH PERTAINS DIRECTLY OR INDIRECTLY TO THIS AGREEMENT, THE OBLIGATIONS, THE COLLATERAL OR, ANY ALLEGED TORTIOUS CONDUCT BY PLEDGOR, AGENT OR SUCH SECURED PARTY OR WHICH, IN ANY WAY, DIRECTLY OR INDIRECTLY, ARISES OUT OF OR RELATES TO THE RELATIONSHIP AMONG PLEDGOR, AGENT AND SECURED PARTIES. IN NO EVENT SHALL AGENT OR SECURED PARTIES BE LIABLE FOR LOST PROFITS OR OTHER SPECIAL, EXEMPLARY, PUNITIVE OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES.
- 20. <u>Notices</u>. All notices or other communications hereunder shall be given in the manner and to the addresses set forth in the Loan Agreement.
- 21. <u>Paragraph Titles</u>. The paragraph titles herein are for convenience of reference only, and shall not affect in any way the interpretation of any of the provisions hereof.
- 22. <u>Execution in Counterparts</u>. This Agreement may be executed in any number of counterparts and by different parties hereto in separate counterparts, each of which when so executed shall be deemed to be an original and all of which taken together shall constitute one and the same agreement. Delivery of a counterpart hereof via facsimile transmission or other electronic method of transmission shall be effective as delivery of a manually executed counterpart hereof.
- 23. <u>Merger</u>. This Agreement, together with the other Loan Documents, represents the final agreement of Pledgor and Agent with respect to the matters contained herein and may not

be contradicted by evidence of prior or contemporaneous agreements, or subsequent oral agreements, between Pledgor and Agent.

24. <u>Effectiveness</u>. This Agreement shall become effective on the Closing Date.

[SIGNATURE PAGES FOLLOW]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have duly executed this Agreement as of the day and year first above written.

CRIMSON TRACE CORPORATION, as Piedgor

3y: <u>H. William</u>

Name: H. Andrew Fulmer Title: Chief Financial Officer

[Signature Page to Intellectual Property Security Agreement]

[SIGNATURES CONTINUED FROM PREVIOUS PAGE]

TD BANK, N.A., as Agent

By: Name:

Title:

Antimo Barbieri Vice Resident

REEL: 007673 FRAME: 0266

Trademarks and Trademark Applications

Trademark/Image	Country	Owner	Application	Application	Registration	Registration
10,000 ROUNDS IN YOUR POCKET	USA	Crimson Trace Corporation	No 87399620	Apr 5 2017	5328967	Nov 7 2017
BRUSHLINE	USA	Crimson Trace Corporation	97063738	Oct 7 2021		
COLOR GUARD	USA	Crimson Trace Corporation	86420631	Oct 10 2014	5095986	Dec 6 2016
COMPLETE FOCUS	USA	Crimson Trace Corporation	88122377	Sep 18 2018	5898627	Oct 29 2019
CONDITION CRIMSON	USA	Crimson Trace Corporation	86248388	Apr 10 2014	5095850	Dec 6 2016
CRIMSON CTC TRACE Logo Crimson Trace	USA	Crimson Trace Corporation	76667599	Oct 16 2006	3354759	Dec 18 2007
CRIMSON TRACE	CRIMSON TRACE USA		76666915	Oct 3 2006	3296133	Sep 25 2007
CRIMSON TRACE	RIMSON TRACE USA C		88135173	Sep 27 2018	6206261	Nov 24 2020
CRIMSON TRACE	USA	Crimson Trace Corporation	88977434	Mar 12 2020	6076739	June 9 2020
CRIMSON TRACE CORPORATION	USA	Crimson Trace Corporation	75275709	Apr 14 1997	2205041	Nov 24 1998
CT (Stylized)	USA	Crimson Trace Corporation	88104766	Sep 5 2018		
CT (Stylized) USA Crimson Trace Corporation		88983152	Sep 5 2018	6598714	Dec 21 2021	
CT Logo (in a circle)	USA	Crimson Trace Corporation	88104759	Sep 5 2018		

SCHEDULE 1 Page 1

Trademark/Image	Country	Owner	Application	Application	Registration	Registration
CT Logo (in a circle)	USA	Crimson Trace Corporation	No 88977423	Mar 10 2020	No 6076738	June 9 2020
CT Logo (in a circle)	USA	Crimson Trace Corporation	88983151	Sep 5 2018	6598713	Dec 21 2021
HARDLINE	USA	Crimson Trace Corporation	97063731	Oct 7 2021		
HORIZONLINE	USA	Crimson Trace Corporation	97251436	Feb 3 2022		
HRO	USA	Crimson Trace Corporation	97006135	Sep 1 2021		
KRYPTONYTE	USA	Crimson Trace Corporation	77152180	Apr 9 2007	3644080	Jun 23 2009
LASERGRIPS	USA	Crimson Trace Corporation	75051451	Jan 31 1996	2100190	Sep 23 1997
LASERGUARD	USA	Crimson Trace Corporation	77485443	May 28 2008	3796353	Jun 1 2010
LASERLYTE	USA	Crimson Trace Corporation	78572098	Feb 22 2005	3306495	Oct 9 2007
LASERLYTE	USA	Crimson Trace Corporation	85390743	Aug 5 2011	4593225	Aug 26 2014
LASERLYTE Logo	USA	Crimson Trace Corporation	85348588	Jun 16 2011	4511115	Apr 8 2014
LASERLYTE Logo	USA	Crimson Trace Corporation	88864428	Apr 8 2020		
LL LASERLYTE Logo	USA	Crimson Trace Corporation	87199578	Oct 11 2016	5794895	July 2 2019
LL Logo	USA	Crimson Trace Corporation	87200045	Oct 11 2016	5967784	Jan 21 2020

Trademark/Image	Country	Owner	Application	Application	Registration	Registration
			No	Date	No	Date
LASERSADDLE	USA	Crimson Trace Corporation	88132029	Sep 26 2018	88132029	June 16 2020
LIGHTGUARD	USA	Crimson Trace Corporation	77808199	Aug 19 2009	4088339	Jan 17 2012
LiNQ	USA	Crimson Trace Corporation	87106141	Jul 15 2016	5360799	Dec 19 2017
Lino Logo	USA	Crimson Trace Corporation	87106145	Jul 15 2016	5360800	Dec 19 2017
LYTE RYDER	USA	Crimson Trace Corporation	86582946	Mar 31 2015	4994341	Jul 5 2016
NIGHTCAP	USA	Crimson Trace Corporation	90855736	July 29 2021		
POPPER TYME	USA	Crimson Trace Corporation	88580176	Aug 15 2019	6007327	Mar 10 2020
QUICK TYME USA C		Crimson Trace Corporation	86552889	Mar 4 2015	5105684	Dec 20 2016
RAIL MASTER	USA	Crimson Trace Corporation	88106892	Sep 6 2018	5888493	Oct 22 2019
REACTION TYME	USA	Crimson Trace Corporation	85821241	Jan 11 2013	4541626	Jun 3 2014
RIG	USA	Crimson Trace Corporation	97205510	Jan 6 2022		
RUMBLE TYME	USA	Crimson Trace Corporation	86893629	Feb 1 2016	5121022	Jan 10 2017
SCORE TYME	USA	Crimson Trace Corporation	86420614	Oct 10 2014	5346605	Nov 28 2017
SHOCKSTOP USA Crimson Trace		Crimson	86691684	Jul 13 2015	5050935	Sep 27 2016
STEEL TYME USA Crims Trace		Crimson Trace Corporation	86893635	Feb 1 2016	5121023	Jan 10 2017
TRIGGER TYME	USA	Crimson Trace Corporation	85821270	Jan 11 2013	4518858	Apr 22 2014
TRIPLE TYME	USA	Crimson Trace Corporation	86420625	Oct 10 2014	5095985	Dec 6 2016

Tra	ь	No	m	Δ¢

None.

SCHEDULE 1 Page 4

Patents and Patent Applications

Country	App Title	App	File Date	Pub	Pub Date	Patent	Issue Date	Status
		Number		Number		Number		
USA	SCOPE	29/665,031	9/28/2018			D884112	05/12/2020	Granted
USA	LASER DEVICE	29/672,843	12/10/2018			D884113	05/12/2020	Granted
USA	SIGHT FOR FIREARM	16/253,766	1/22/2019	2019- 0226809	7/25/2019	10655937	5/19/2020	Granted
USA	SCOPE	29/673,861	12/18/2018			D894988	9/1/2020	Granted
USA	LASER DEVICE	29/675,906	1/7/2019					Pending
USA	GRIP	29/675,907	1/7/2019			D943046	2/8/2022	Granted
USA	ALIGNMENT RING FOR SCOPE	16/586,438	9/27/2019	2020- 0103202	4/2/2020	10859345	12/8/2020	Granted
USA	SCOPE	29/674,297	12/20/2018			D905193	12/15/2020	Granted
USA	SCOPE	29/674,299	12/20/2018			D895052	9/1/2020	Granted
USA	SCOPE	29/673,866	12/18/2018			D895760	9/8/2020	Granted
USA	LASER DEVICE	29/672,842	12/10/2018			D895047	9/1/2020	Granted
USA	LASER DEVICE	29/391,661	5/11/2011			D669553	10/23/2012	Granted
USA	LASER DEVICE	29/391,571	5/10/2011			D669957	10/30/2012	Granted
USA	LASER DEVICE	29/391,573	5/10/2011			D669958	10/30/2012	Granted
USA	LASER DEVICE	29/406,082	11/9/2011			D694847	12/3/2013	Granted
USA	LASER DEVICE	29/406,083	11/9/2011			D692518	10/29/2013	Granted
USA	LASER DEVICE	29/405,503	11/2/2011			D693898	11/19/2013	Granted
USA	LASER	29/406,085	11/9/2011			D694848	12/3/2013	Granted
USA	LASER DEVICE	29/396,426	6/29/2011			D696,376	12/24/2013	Granted
USA	LASER DEVICE	29/396,428	6/29/2011			D669552	10/23/2012	Granted
USA	LASER DEVICE	29/406,087	11/9/2011			D687120	7/30/2013	Granted
USA	ILLUMINATION DEVICE	29/396,429	6/29/2011			D674861	1/22/2013	Granted
USA	ILLUMINATION DEVICE	29/396,430	6/29/2011			D669,959	10/30/2012	Granted
USA	ILLUMINATION DEVICE	29/396,431	6/29/2011			D674,862	1/22/2013	Granted
USA	DUAL LASER DEVICE	29/413,843	2/21/2012			D689162	9/3/2013	Granted
USA	LASER DEVICE	29/443,182	1/14/2013			D709,981	7/29/2014	Granted
USA	LASER GRIP DEVICE	29/443,185	1/14/2013			D709585	7/22/2014	Granted
USA	LASER DEVICE	29/483,625	2/28/2014			D742991	11/10/2015	Granted
USA	LASER DEVICE	29/483,598	2/28/2014			D740388	10/6/2015	Granted
USA	LASER DEVICE	29/488,830	4/23/2014			D738455	9/8/2015	Granted
USA	LASER DEVICE	29/488,831	4/23/2014			D738987	9/15/2015	Granted
USA	LASER DEVICE	29/488,832	4/23/2014			D738456	9/8/2015	Granted
USA	LASER DEVICE	29/488,833	4/23/2014			D738457	9/8/2015	Granted
USA	LASER DEVICE	29/506,297	10/14/2014			D755340	5/3/2016	Granted
USA	LASER DEVICE	29/506,299	10/14/2014			D755341	5/3/2016	Granted
USA	LASER DEVICE	29/514,969	1/19/2015			D763398	8/9/2016	Granted
USA	LASER DEVICE	29/514,971	1/19/2015			D763399	8/9/2016	Granted
USA	LASER DEVICE	29/514,972	1/19/2015			D763400	8/9/2016	Granted

SCHEDULE 2 Page 1

Country	App Title	App	File Date	Pub	Pub Date	Patent	Issue Date	Status
		Number		Number		Number		
USA	LASER DEVICE	29/537,857	8/28/2015			D792544	7/18/2017	Granted
TICA	FOR FIREARM	20/572 579	7/29/2016			D902704	11/14/2017	Cuantad
USA	LASER DEVICE	29/572,578	7/28/2016			D802704	11/14/2017	Granted
USA	LASER DEVICE	29/573,019	8/2/2016			D812182	3/6/2018	Granted
USA	LASER DEVICE	29/572,579	7/28/2016			D812707	3/13/2018	Granted
USA USA	LASER DEVICE	29/572,792	7/29/2016			D825707	8/14/2018 3/6/2018	Granted
USA	LASER DEVICE LASER DEVICE	29/572,580 29/572,582	7/28/2016 7/28/2016			D812179 D823422	7/17/2018	Granted Granted
USA	LASER DEVICE	29/572,582	7/28/2016			D823422 D812180		Granted
USA		29/572,585	7/28/2016			D812180 D812181	3/6/2018 3/6/2018	Granted
USA	LASER DEVICE	29/572,583	7/28/2016			D812181 D800864	10/24/2017	Granted
USA	LASER DEVICE LASER DEVICE	29/572,590	7/28/2016			D800804 D812708	3/13/2018	Granted
USA	LASER DEVICE	29/5/2,390	1/13/2017			D812708 D837332	1/1/2019	Granted
		29/590,949	1/13/2017			D837332 D837928	1/8/2019	Granted
USA USA	LASER DEVICE	29/590,930	10/26/2017			D857928 D851202	6/11/2019	Granted
USA	LASER DEVICE	29/623,633	10/26/2017			D851202 D861117	9/24/2019	
USA	LASER DEVICE LASER DEVICE	29/624,303	10/20/2017			D858681	9/3/2019	Granted Granted
USA	LASER DEVICE	29/625,162	11/7/2017			D831779	10/23/2019	Granted
USA	PISTOL		9/17/2008			D631779 D610223	2/16/2010	Granted
USA	BAYONET	29/324,684	9/1//2008			D010223	2/10/2010	Granted
	HANDLE							
USA	PISTOL	29/324,683	9/17/2008			D610222	2/16/2010	Granted
USA	BAYONET	27/324,083	7/1//2008			D010222	2/10/2010	Granicu
USA	GUN WITH	13/077,875	3/31/2011	2011-	9/1/2011	8127485	3/6/2012	Granted
ODI	MOUNTED	13/077,073	3/31/2011	0209381	3/1/2011	0127403	3/0/2012	Grantea
	SIGHTING			0203501				
	DEVICE							
USA	REUSABLE	13/916,411	6/12/2013	2016-	7/21/2016	9404711	8/2/2016	Granted
	LASER			0209174				
	SIGHTING							
	DEVICE							
	ADAPTER FOR							
	ROCKET							
	LAUNCHER							
USA	REDIRECTED	15/439,608	2/22/2017	2017-	6/8/2017	10371365	8/6/2019	Granted
	LIGHT BEAM			0160054				
	FOR WEAPONS							
USA	GUN WITH	12/249,794	10/10/2008	2010-	3/11/2010	7997023	8/16/2011	Granted
	MOUNTED			0058640				
	SIGHTING							
	DEVICE							
USA	GUN WITH SIDE	13/670,278	11/6/2012	2013-	3/21/2013	8813411	8/26/2014	Granted
	MOUNTING			0067789				
TICA	PLATE	10/040 505	10/10/2000	2011	6/20/2011	0006400	0/20/2011	G . 1
USA	GUN-MOUNTED	12/249,785	10/10/2008	2011-	6/30/2011	8006428	8/30/2011	Granted
	SIGHTING			0154712				
USA	DEVICE LASER TRAINER	13/353,241	1/18/2012	2012	1/17/2013	9429404	9/20/2016	Granted
USA	TARGET	13/333,241	1/10/2012	2013- 0017515	1/1//2013	7427404	8/30/2016	Gianted
USA	RECOIL-	15/046,304	2/17/2016	2016-	12/1/2016	9752849	9/5/2017	Granted
USA	INHIBITING	15/040,304	2/1//2010	0349002	12/1/2016	7/3/049	7/3/201/	Granica
	GRIPS FOR			0343002				
	FIREARMS							
USA	LASER AIMING	13/812,294	4/1/2013	2013-	7/25/2013	9134094	9/15/2015	Granted
		12,012,27	1,1,2010		.,25,2015	7 1 0 1 0 7 1	-,10,2010	James

Country	App Title	App Number	File Date	Pub Number	Pub Date	Patent Number	Issue Date	Status
USA	SHOTGUN WITH SIGHTING DEVICE	14/316,688	6/26/2014	2014- 0305023	10/16/2014	9146077	9/29/2015	Granted
USA	SIGHTING DEVICE REPLICATING SHOTGUN PATTERN SPREAD	13/707,312	12/6/2012	2014- 0157645	6/12/2014	8844189	9/30/2014	Granted
USA	LASER GUNSIGHT SYSTEM FOR A FIREARM HANDGRIP	12/152,260	5/12/2008			7805876	10/5/2010	Granted
USA	AUTOMATIC PISTOL SLIDE WITH LASER	15/600,571	5/19/2017	2018- 0335269	11/22/2018	10436538	10/8/2019	Granted
USA	MASTER MODULE LIGHT SOURCE AND TRAINER	14/963,475	12/9/2015	2016- 0161220	6/9/2016	10436553	10/8/2019	Granted
USA	LASER TRAINER CARTRIDGE	13/353,165	1/18/2012	2012- 0224387	9/6/2012	9170079	10/27/2015	Granted
USA	MOVING TARGET ACTIVATED BY LASER LIGHT	15/787,134	10/18/2017	2018- 0135944	5/17/2018	10113836	10/30/2018	Granted
USA	FRONT-GRIP LIGHTING DEVICE	14/182,140	2/17/2014	2015- 0233668	8/20/2015	9182194	11/10/2015	Granted
USA	GUN WITH SIDE MOUNTING PLATE	14/278,315	5/15/2014	2014- 0245651	9/4/2014	9188407	11/17/2015	Granted
USA	CROSS-BOW ALIGNMENT SIGHTER	15/075,769	3/21/2016	2017- 0003103	1/5/2017	10132595	11/20/2018	Granted
USA	SIDE-MOUNTED LIGHTING DEVICE	12/610,213	10/30/2009	2010- 0162610	7/1/2010	8312665	11/20/2012	Granted
USA	GUN-MOUNTED SIGHTING DEVICE	13/346,621	1/9/2012	2012- 0102809	5/3/2012	8312666	11/20/2012	Granted
USA	LASER ACTIVATED MOVING TARGET	15/166,145	5/26/2016	2017- 0343318	11/30/2017	9829280	11/28/2017	Granted
USA	FRONT-GRIP LIGHTING DEVICE	15/130,744	4/15/2016	2016- 0245617	8/25/2016	9841254	12/12/2017	Granted
USA	MODULAR VERTICAL FOREGRIP	13/192,416	7/27/2011	2012- 0055061	3/8/2012	8607492	12/17/2013	Granted
USA	LIGHT- ASSISTED SIGHTING DEVICES	13/010,649	1/20/2011	2011- 0225867	9/22/2011	8607495	12/17/2013	Granted

Country	App Title	App Number	File Date	Pub	Pub Date	Patent	Issue Date	Status
USA	MODULAR SIGHTING AND LIGHTING SYSTEM FOR HANDGUNS	13/298,253	11/16/2011	Number 2012- 0124885	5/24/2012	Number 8915009	12/23/2014	Granted
USA	COMPACT LASER AIMING ASSEMBLY FOR A FIREARM	11/043,565	1/25/2005	2006- 0163359	7/27/2006	7472830	1/6/2009	Granted
USA	GUN-MOUNTED SIGHTING DEVICE	13/077,861	3/31/2011	2011- 0173871	7/21/2011	8091267	1/10/2012	Granted
USA	SLOT-MOUNTED SIGHTING DEVICE	12/249,781	10/10/2008	2012- 0110886	5/10/2012	8627591	1/14/2014	Granted
USA	LASER ACTIVATED MOVING TARGET	15/181,279	6/13/2016	2016- 0361626	12/15/2016	10532275	1/14/2020	Granted
USA	GUN GRIP	15/253,543	8/31/2016	2018- 0058804	3/1/2018	10209030	2/19/2019	Granted
USA	LASER SIGHTING AND TRAINING DEVICE	15/884,122	1/30/2018			10209033	2/19/2019	Granted
USA	LASER TRAINER TARGET	14/955,440	12/1/2015	2016- 0305748	10/20/2016	9915508	3/13/2018	Granted
USA	MASTER MODULE LIGHT SOURCE, RETAINER AND KITS	14/459,274	8/13/2014	2015- 0192391	7/9/2015	9297614	3/29/2016	Granted
USA	REFERENCE BEAM GENERATING APPARATUS	11/317,647	12/22/2005	2007- 0144051	6/28/2007	8695266	4/15/2014	Granted
USA	LOW-PROFILE SIDE MOUNTED LASER SIGHTING DEVICE	13/353,301	1/18/2012	2012- 0224357	9/6/2012	8696150	4/15/2014	Granted
USA	LASER SIGHT FOR ROCKET LAUNCHER	13/801,992	3/13/2013	2015- 0241170	8/27/2015	9322617	4/26/2016	Granted
USA	WEAPON WITH REDIRECTED LIGHTING BEAM	14/630,467	2/24/2015	2015- 0308670	10/29/2015	9644826	5/9/2017	Granted
USA	FRONT-GRIP LIGHTING DEVICE	14/793,016	7/7/2015	2015- 0316348	11/5/2015	9341440	5/17/2016	Granted
USA	LASER GUNSIGHT SYSTEM FOR A FIREARM HANDGRIP	11/043,856	1/25/2005	2006- 0162225	7/27/2006	7260910	8/28/2007	Granted

Country	App Title	App Number	File Date	Pub Number	Pub Date	Patent Number	Issue Date	Status
USA	TARGET ILLUMINATOR FOR LONG GUN	10/188,429	7/3/2002	2004- 0003529	1/8/2004	6671991	1/6/2004	Granted
USA	LASER GUNSIGHT SYSTEM FOR A FIREARM TRIGGER GUARD	12/286,491	9/30/2008	US- 2012- 0144718- A1	6/14/2012	8256154	9/4/2012	Granted
USA	LASER GUNSIGHT SYSTEM FOR A FIREARM TRIGGER GUARD	29/312,122	9/30/2008			D603478	11/3/2009	Granted
USA	LASER GUNSIGHT SYSTEM FOR A FIREARM	29/349,331	3/25/2010			D636049	4/12/2011	Granted
USA	LASER GUNSIGHT SYSTEM FOR A FIREARM	29/349,332	3/25/2010			D636837	4/26/2011	Granted
USA	LOW PROFILE RAIL MOUNT FOR FIREARM	17/032,493	9/25/2020	US- 2021- 0088310- A1	3/25/2021			Pending
USA	ALIGNMENT RING FOR SCOPE	17/113,415	7/13/2020	US- 2021- 0108887- A1	4/15/2021			Pending
USA	WEAPON AIMING ACCESSORY	17/154,766	1/21/2021	US- 2021- 0223000- A1	7/22/2021			Pending
USA	WEAPON SIGHT PACKAGING	63/179,801	4/26/2021					Pending
USA	FIREARM ACCESSORY	63/179,842	4/26/2021					Pending
USA	FIREARM ACCESSORY MOUNT	63/262,215	10/7/2021					Pending
USA	FIREARM ACCESSORY MOUNTING STRUCTURE	63/262,219	10/7/2021					Pending
USA	WEAPON SIGHT GRIP	63/263,684	11/7/2021					Pending
USA	WEAPON SIGHT PACKAGING	63/263,685	11/7/2021					Pending
USA	FIREARM FOREGRIP WITH ILLUMINATOR	63/263,705	11/8/2021					Pending
USA	FIREARM ACCESSORY	63/263,740	11/8/2021					Pending
USA	FIREARM ACCESSORY	63/266,204	12/30/2021					Pending

Country	App Title	App	File Date	Pub	Pub Date	Patent	Issue Date	Status
		Number		Number		Number		
USA	RETICLE	29/790,814	12/16/2021					Pending
USA	RETICLE	29/790,817	12/16/2021					Pending
USA	ACTUATOR	29/790,899	12/20/2021					Pending
	GRIP							
USA	RETICLE	29/790,976	12/23/2021					Pending
USA	RETICLE	29/790,975	12/23/2021					Pending
USA	RETICLE	29/790,979	12/23/2021					Pending
USA	RETICLE	29/790,974	12/23/2021					Pending
USA	RETICLE	29/790,972	12/23/2021					Pending
USA	RETICLE	29/790,971	12/23/2021					Pending
USA	RETICLE	29/790,970	12/23/2021					Pending
USA	WEAPON LIGHT	29/791,115	12/30/2021					Pending
USA	WEAPON LIGHT	29/791,095	12/29/2021					Pending
USA	WEAPON SIGHT	29/822,330	1/7/2022					Pending

Copyrights

Registered Copyrights with U.S. Copyright Office:

Copyright	Country	Reg. No.	Reg. Date
	USA	VAU1345639	July 30, 2018
	USA	VAU1345638	July 30, 2018
	USA	VAU1345629	July 30, 2018

Copyrights Not Registered with U.S. Copyright Office:

None.

SCHEDULE 3 Page 1

Licenses

None.

SCHEDULE 4 Page 1

Domain Names

conditioncrimson.co conditioncrimson.com conditioncrimson.info conditioncrimson.net conditioncrimson.org crimson-defense.com crimsonpoints.com crimsontrace-defenderseries.com crimsontrace-defense.com crimsontrace-green.com crimsontrace.com crimsontrace.info crimsontrace.net crimsontrace.org crimsontrace.us crimsontraceclassroom.com crimsontraceclub.com crimsontracecorp.com crimsontracecorporation.com crimsontracedealers.com crimsontracedefense.com crimsontraceequipped.com crimsontracegiftwithpurchase.com crimsontracegreen.com crimsontracegreenlasers.com crimsontracelaser.com crimsontracelasers.org crimsontracelasers.us crimsontracelightguard.com crimsontraceoffers.com crimsontracepatents.com crimsontracerebate.com crimsontracerebatedealer.com crimsontracerebatedealers.com crimsontracerewards.com crimsontraceshotshow.com crimsontracetraining.com crimsontraceuniversity.com

> SCHEDULE 5 Page 1

ct-defense.com

ctc-crimsonclub.com

ctc-defenderseries.com

ctc-defenderserieslaser.com

ctc-defense.com

ctc-greenlasers.com

ctc-laser-training.com

ctc-m3gi.com

ctc-railmaster.com

ctc-trainingfortrainers.com

ctcbeam.com

ctccrimsonclub.com

ctcdefenderseries.com

ctcdefense.com

ctcgreenlasers.com

ctclasergrips.com

ctclaserguard.com

ctclasertraining.com

ctclightguard.com

ctcmasterseries.com

ctcmvf-515.com

ctcmvf515.com

ctcpatents.com

ctcpro-custom.com

ctcprocustom.com

ctcrailmaster.com

ctcrailmasterpro.com

ctcrimsonclub.com

ctctrainingfortrainers.com

ctcuniversity.com

defenderseries-laser.com

defenderseries-lasers.com

defenderseries-lasersights.com

defenderseries.com

defenderseries.info

defenderseries.net

defenderseries.us

defenderserieslaser.com

defenderserieslasers.com

defenderserieslasersights.com

laser-defense.com

laser-trainers-survey.com

SCHEDULE 5 Page 2

laser-trainers.com laser-training.com laserholsters.com laserlyte.biz laserlyte.com laserlyte.info laserlyte.net laserlyteimages.com laserlytesights.com laserseasonsale.com laserseasonsaledealer.com lasersightcoalition.com lasersighttraining.com lazerholsters.com the-lasers-edge.com training with laser sights.comwhylasers.com

RECORDED: 03/28/2022

SCHEDULE 5 Page 3